



\$~11

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ W.P.(C) 13565/2009

BIMAL KUMAR

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Gajendra Giri, Advocate.

versus

RESIDENT COMMISSIONER, J & K GOVT. AND ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Shoeb Alam, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VALMIKI J. MEHTA

ORDER

% **10.04.2017**

1. Orders passed with respect to grant of early hearing are not in the nature of *res judicata* because grant of early hearing depends upon the roster of the Bench. The roster of the Bench does not permit out of turn hearing to any petitioner when hundreds of similar petitioners are silently waiting for their turn in queue. There is no reason why people who have been standing in queue should not be heard in their turn and later cases be given preferences, inasmuch as, in most of the service matters the issue ultimately boils down to grant of monetary benefits on account of service. It is not possible to hear final arguments of Regular Matters in the Admission Board.

W.P.(C) 13565/2009

page 1 of 2



2. List this writ petition in due course in the category of '*Regular Matters*' as per the year of its seniority.

VALMIKI J. MEHTA, J

APRIL 10, 2017

AK

W.P.(C) 13565/2009

page 2 of 2